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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P. E. USA, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.

Defendants

No. O(p-3 5- b
Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Robert A. Mix, Esquire

PAID #16164 .

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.
115 East High Street

P.O.Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823

Phone: 814-355-4769

Fax: 814-355-5024

e-mail: bmix@Ilmgrlaw.com
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No.
)
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without
further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by
the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DONOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
814-765-2641, Ext. 5982

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

Al

Robert A. Mix,JEsq., ID #16]1 64
Attorney for Plaintiff

115 East High Street, PO Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P. E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No.
Vs. )
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES Plaintiff P. E. U§/\'\, Inc., by its attorneys, Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc., and
respectfully represents:

1. Plaintiff is P. E. USA, Inc., an Ohio corporation with a place of business located at
11560 Rockfield Court, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241.

2. Defendant is Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation with a place
of business located at 2529 Oklahoma-Salem Road, Dubois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. At all times relevant to this civil action, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of |
manufacturing labeling systems for various applications, including pressure sensitive, hot melt
and cold glue applications.

4. At all times relevant to this civil action, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of
processing and packaging various food products.‘

5. On or about December 27, 2004, Defendant submitted a written Purchase Order to (
Plaintiff for a labeling machine of the description, at the prices and on the terms and conditions
set forth therein, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and

marked Exhibit “A.”



6. Plaintiff accepted the Purchase Order and on or about September 29, 2005, shipped
said labeling machine from its place of business to Defendant’s place of business. The agreed
upon aggregate price for said labeling machine was $801,570.80, representing a purchase price
of $775,220.80, plus shipping of $26,350.00, as set forth in Plaintiff’s invoice, a true and correct
copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit “B.”

7. Defendant received and accepted said labeling machine.

8. At Defendant’s request, on or about October 30, 2005 through November 4, 2005
Plaintiff provided a technician and technical support at Defendant’s place of business to install
said labeling machine and to provide training to Defendant’s personnel. The agreed upon price
for said services was $2,048.36, as set forth in Plaintiff’s invoice, a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit “C.”

9. Defendant received and accepted said services.

10. Defendant submitted an oral request to Plaintiff to purchase additional equipment for
said labeling machine.

11. Plaintiff accepted the request and on or about November 16, 2005, shipped said
additional equipment from its place of business to Defendant’s place of business. The agreed
upon aggregate price for said additional equipment was $4,838.18, representing a purchase price
of $4,800.00, plus shipping of $38.18, as set forth in Plaintiff’s invoice, a true and correct copy
of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked Exhibit “D.”

12. Defendant received and accepted said additional equipment.

13. Defendant submitted an oral request to Plaintiff for additional equipment for said

labeling machine.




14. Plaintiff accepted the request and on or about November 16, 2005, shipped said
additional equipment from its place of business to Defendant’s place of business. The agreed
upon aggregate price for said additional equipment was $27,000.00, as set forth in Plaintiff’s
invoice, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked
Exhibit “E.”

15. Defendant received and accepted said additional equipment.

16. At Defendant’s request, on or about January 5 & 6, 2006, Plaintiff provided a
technician and technical support at Defendant’s place of business to inspect clean and test said
labeling machine. The agreed upon price for said services was $1,551.83, as set forth in
Plaintiff’s invoice, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein and
marked Exhibit “F.”

17. The prices charged for said labeling machine, additional equipment and services
were fair and reasonable and the prices Defendant agreed to pay.

18. Defendant has paid $643,371.98 toward the total aggregate price of $837,009.17 for
the purchases of said labeling machine, additional equipment and services.

19. At the present time, $193,637.19 is presently due and owing to Plaintiff from
Defendant for the purchases of said labeling machine, additional equipment and services.

20. Plaintiff has complied with all conditions precedent to payment of the amount
presently due and owing to it from Defendant for the purchases of said labeling machine,'
additional equipment and services.

11. Déspite a demand therefore, Defendant has failed and refused to pay to Plaintiff the

amount presently due and owing.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendant in the

amount of $193,637.19, plus interest and costs.

By:

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

Robert A. Mix, Esq., ID-#16164 |

~ Attorney for Plaintiff

115 East High Street, PO Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769
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PURCHASE ORDE
2592 Okiahoma-Salem Road ¢ P.O. Box 687
DuBois, PA 15801

<<<<CHANGE ORDER >>>>
v P.E. USA, INC. S Giuseppe's Finer Foods
x 11560 ROCKFIELD CT, " 2502 Oklahoma Salem Road
o CINCINNATI, OH 45241 p PO Box 687
o DuBois, PA 15801
R T

Q
SERBELOW

QUANTITY' QTY  UNTPRICE: - EXTENSION
‘BACK'ORD REC S

459,083.00
HOTNELT LABELING STAYION HSTALLED 69,950.00
/P8 120 NETER LABEUING STATONINSTALLED 39,895.00
-SERVOMOTOR BGTTLE MLATE REZEATION . 99, 780,00
: 850000 850000
189500 . . 1:80500
5,624.00
3.621.00
2469000
13,402 00
SUBYOTAL - ™
PURCHASE ORDER ND.
...~ TOTAL ORDER
VAL_U_E .
) AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1. INVOICES must bows exact same prices and terms or suth hanges must be from our comp y in writing prier to shipping.
2.Goods not in eccordance wah specifications wil be rejscted and held at vendor's fisk awaiting dispoeal. Vendor mugl pay freight on gl rejected material,
3. The right is reserved, to cancet all o1 part of thiz ordar f nat defhwered within the tme apacified.
4. Pacidng sips must focompary il shipments.
S By acceptance of thig rder, vendos warrans thet all marchandine shippad under ihi3 erder doap comply with !l laws and regutations of Federal and State governments.
8. Back orers mugt hapwwhanhnhnamﬂmmmgmdimm
7.lnlrlmof:nmmpﬁondwrbuimummovhmwmnoﬂua.ﬂoad. vind: q , war, stitka, B0, ects of God, governmantal action_ o any causes
beyond our cortrol, wa lwlbwmeptimdwndhgunﬂvmmmlnwhuomm

4 W\lﬂanymd‘nwllmmewmmhmofhwwsaobmddhmvandpﬂm.

Ancther Quatity Pracuct From Afiac (800} 36130 B4) 727-3243 Fax (940) 727-1253 BFWIRM 7 1C(0m
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FINER FOODS - PURCHASE ORDER

2592 Oidahoma-Salem Road « P.O. Box 687

P

b
il

DuBols, PA 15801
<<<<CHANGE ORDER >>>>
P.E. USA, INC. : Giuseppe’s Finer Foods
11580 ROCKFIELD CT. y 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
CINCINNATI, OH 45241 P PO Box 687
. DuBois, PA 15801
0
TERME -
SEE BELOW
BRANCH ' C- -
DEBCRIPTION ggargg gym girz ' uulwmee EXTENGION
& SOONET SUPPORT ET-OT-365-28C N
amr ET-GT-SES-1
448620 449520 ~
406800 408800 ~
241840 241840 ©
1,137.60 133260 7 4
4,738.80
4,068.00
2,418.40
4,485.20
" stsTovAL” T l

PURCHASE ORDER MO.

.. TOTAL ORDER
. TOTOL ORDER

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INVOIGES mus: bear exacl sams prices and ¥6ms o authorizeth for ges must ba ived from our pany in writing prior 1o shipping.
z.mum:wuwm:mmmﬂmvmmmumw;mwnsgmsposat Vencor must pey freight on all rejected material,

S.Tnoriguinroaervad.tocamlaﬂovpandwgowumtdalivavdwmnﬂmﬁuesnedﬂod.

4. Packing siips muxt accompony all Rhipnenta,

5. By acceptance of this arder, vondor wamanis that all merchandise hipped under this order toes comply \rith X lawa and regulatcng of Feceral and Btate govemnmants,
S.Muﬂanmlbemuldwhonhsslhmamwmmlmigruaﬂpmnt
7.hmacmdlmuondwrbuﬁfminwholcorhmbym-mdilrv.ﬂood.varawm, rthquaka, way, strike,
beyond our contrc), we shall have the oplian of canceliing unceiverad orders in whola or part
&Mmplanaofmpumaeldor.ounbmemdmyunu!wmmman., 10 of of its spacificath as w0 tsms, detivery and prices.

00, 8213 of God, govemumenta action, or 2ny causes

Ancthar Qualty Product From Ritec (800) 3335180 (949) 727-1246 Fax (040) 7er-1253 SEWIRN 7 1amn

f e e L e AL TP
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PURCHASE ORDER

2592 Oldahoma-Salem Road ¢ P.O. Box 657

DuBols, PA 15801

<<<< CHANGE ORDER >>>>
v PE.USA, INC. S Giuseppe's Finer Foods
% 11560 ROCKFIELD CT. ' 2582 Oklahoma Salem Road
o  CINCINNATI, OH 45241 P POBox887
0 ,  DuBois, PA 15801

o
PE TERS ‘ '

BRANCH

EXTENSION

ANIIY . OTY  UNITBRICE ;- ,
nm\_' ORD ' REC s -
o 4 08B 4068.00 -
‘4540 . 459440
113760 - 113760 - .
4736807 473680 - 6[“,05
408880 408300 -
241840 . - 24i840 ~
e

(222 ¥

PRI SUBTOTAL: -

PUACHASE DRDER NO.

1. INVOICES must bear axact aame prices end tarma of euthorizalion for changas muxt
2. Goods not in gccordanoe with epecifications il be rejected and heid &t vendor's risk
A The rignt % ressrved, to cancal al! or part of this ordor i not de ivered within the tima specified.

£. Packing olips must aocompany el shipma-vs.

S. By acoaptance of t1ls order, vendor warmants that afl merchandiae shipped under this ordor doos comply witk a8 laws and regulstions of Federa) and State govermnmaents.
6. Back orders must be propaid when less tran a minlmum {reight ghipmant.

ba recelvad from our company in writing prior to shipping.
awalting dispoeal. Verdor must pay treight on aif rejoctod matorial.

7.1nthe evem of interruption of our businsss In whele or in part by reason of fire, flood, windstemm, sarthquaks, war, strike, embargc, acts of God, govemmanzl action, or any causes
bewmoureormv.mshﬂhmmsmdwngmmndmlnﬂnhmwm

8. Acceptance ol ths purchass order, or shipment of any part of by will constituin an agesmsnt o all of its spechications as to terms, delivery and prices.

Arather Cusiiv Produet From Altes (8001 S18-5180 (943) 727-1248 Fax (94Q) 7¥7-1253 PFW250L2 (2/00;
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FINER FOODS PURCHASE GRDER

2592 Okiahoma-Salem Road * P.O. Box 687

OuBols, PA 15801

<<<< CHANGE ORDER >>>>

v P.E. USA, INC. ﬁ Giuseppe's Finer Foods
§ 11580 ROCKFIELD CT. . 1 2502 Okishoma Salem Road
0 CINCINNATI, OH 45241 p POBox887
o r DuBois, PA 15801
? o
G ——
SEE BELOW
£ HAfE QUANTIY  QUANTIT pHEE - EXTENSION
DESCRIPTION mam QuaNTITY ::oumgrng géfz UNITP :
25%AT SHIPPING =
35% AFTER RECEFT OF EQUIPMENT AT GFF
m-mm'w;. mu‘uémmq :
775,220.80 775220:80
PURCHASE ORDER NO.
00089

__TOTAL ORDER

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INVOICES must bear exect same ices ENG tenma or authorization for ch mustbs ived from our pany in writtng prior to shipping.

2. Goodds nol in ol with Wil ba rejectad and hald at vandor's rick awaiting disposal. Vendor must pay {reight on e rejacted matorial,
&'lheriyﬂiammd.hwudaﬂwmdmmﬂmwhuadwiﬂmhﬂmmdned

4. Packing slpe must accompany all shipmeis.

S. By scceptance of this order, vende: wanants that efl merchsndiss shipped under this oroer goss comply Wit a laws and regquistions of Faderal end Stala govermments.,
6. Back ordors muat be prapaid whenleas than e minkmum frelght ghipmant.

7.Inthe event of intaTuption of our bus!¥ess tn whole or In part by reason of fire, flood, windstorm, earthquaks, war, stiks, embargo, acts of God, govemr.gntal acton, or any causss
bayond our cordrol, we shall havo he opfion of cancafing undalivered orders in whole or part.
8. Acceptance of this purchase order, or shipment of any part of it vl conetiure an ogr

to a!l of Re speciications as to terms, dalivery and pnces.

Annthar Nomiing Buwts o Ernm Bas QYL ATRRIRN (40N T97. 1948 Fax IUB\ 757-19R% PRW2SOLZ (3AK*




I.. H v 0 I c E ’ INVOICE Ho. FAGE

BJ CHANGE 237683 1
FARTS
CIASION

1HVOICE DATE
, 29/23/035
11560 Rocktiatd Ct. - Cincinnatl, OH 45241

P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnafi, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Waebsite: www.pe-us.com

SOLD TO SHIP TO
GIUSEPPE’'S FINER FOODS GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOQDS
P.0. 30X e87 P.C. BCX 687
23592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD. 2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBBIS, PA 15801 DUBOIE, Pa 15891
USA usa

QRODER No. CRDZR OATE CUSTOMER Ho. =, SLSuNM FlJFCHASE QRD. Mo, JO8 NUMBER

smPVIA coL/PPD

9927333 | 81/07/35 LIUO@Z LI

TX |00069 2eB0027485 [PER _INSTRUCTION *pd

QUANTITY QRCERED/B.0. QUANTITY SKIP | RETURH ITELS No./ DESCRIPTION UNIT FRICE

1,00

LCrs/ DISC, NET PRICE

1.0@ [«MPE . : 773, 220. 80| EA
LABELING SYSTEM PER QUOTE - 775,220,809
#E-177-2004~R1 AS FOLLOWS;
-P.E. 20T-1420-3S-3L EXECUTIVE MPDULAR
LABELER. TO INCLUDE:
-(2) MODULAR COLD GLUE LABEL STa
~(1) SET OF BOTTLE HARDLING PART
BOTTLE PLATES FOR 2Z4o0z. KETCHUP
-¢(3) SET5 OF LABEL HANDLING PART
240z. KETCHUP,
-(1) SET OF BOTTLE HAKDLIMG PART
BOTTLZ PLATES FOR FUTURE PACKAG
-{3) SETS OF LABEL HANDLIHNG PART
FUTURE PACKAGE,
-ALLEN BRADLEY PLC 5/0Q4 PROCESSOR,
-aLLEN BRADLEY PANEL VIEW 60@ OPERATCR
INTERFACE, :
-MAIH DRIVE AND CONVEYOR DRIVE BY
INVERTER,
~ELECTRICAL FPANEL INCORPORATED INTO
DESIGN OF MACHIHE-S.S. CABINET,
~ELECTRICALLY INTERLDCKXED SAFETY
GUARDING,
-SAFETY STOF FOR FEEDSCREW AHND STAR
WHEELS,

ONS,
AND

Ui
b=

FOR

Gl

AND

(UL

FCR

COMMENTS: SALES AMOURT

MISC. CHARGES
FREIGHT

AMOUNT RECEIVED

BALANCE DUE

EXHIBIT




INVOICE . - 137OICE Mo, PAGE

037683 2
BYOICE DATE
" 09729/95
11580 Rockfield Ct - Cincinnati, OH 45241
P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnati, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Website: www.pa-us.com
SO0 T3 YUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS SHIPTO  TUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS
P.O. BOX 687 P.0. BOX 637
2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD. 2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DUBCIS, PA 15881
USA USA

ORDER no. CROERA DATE CUSTOWMEF He . PURCHASE ORD. v, JCBNUMIER SHIPVIA

COL/#PD

027485 | 81/07/05 kxumez kz |7x leoees 2000027485 |PER INSTRUCTION *pd

RQUANTTTY CRGERZD . B.0. CUANTITY SHIP ! RETURN ITEI No.f DESCFIPTICON UNIT PRICE ucr/oisc, HET PRICE

~-AUTONMATIC BOTTLE BACK-UP LINE CDNTROL,
~-AUTOMATIC CARQUSEL HEAD EEIGHT
CONTROL,
-STAINLESS STEEL GMP DESIGN FDOR FOOD
INDUSTRY, :
-PRE-ARRANGENENT FOR FUTURE IV BPTTLE
SPOTTING FOR GRIP STYLE BOTTLE,
-TWIN FEEDSCREW DRIVE WITH IN-PHASE
STOP FOR SUPERIOR LINE CONTRCL,
-HOT MELT LABELING STATION ON TROLLEY,
-MODEL 120 PRESSURE SENSITIVE LABELING
STATION ON TROLLEY,
-BOTTLE PLATE ROTATION BY SERVO-MOTOR,
-SPARE PARTS KIT, ,
-(1) CART FOR (2) SETS OF CHAHGE| PARTS,
-EXTENDED JOG CORD FOR SET-UP AND
MAINTENANCE.
~MACHINE CRATING,
-OCEAN SHIPMENT,
-FACTORY ACCEPTANCE TESTING IN IFALY
PRIOR TO SHIPMENT,
-{1) DAY OPERATOR/MECHANIC TRAINIKG IN
CINCINNATI FACILITY,
-(8) DAYS START-UP SUPERVISION SERVICE
IN CUSTOMERS FACILITY.

COMMENTS: SALES LMOUNT

MISC. CHARGES
FREGHT

SALES TAX -

. ettt
AMOUNT RECEVED

| aaanceove |




frire Voo, :.r WV 0 I C E : ) VCICE Ho.

BARTS
B\J DIISICH

INNGICE DATE

R Ep—" A , 09/29/05

11560 R Ct. - Cincii . OH 45241

P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnati, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820

Waebsite: www.pe-us.com —
SO0 T3 TUSEPPE*S FINER FOODS SHPTO  GYUSEPPE'S FINER FGODS
P.O. BOX 687 P.0. BOX 687
2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD. 2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBOIS, PA 15801 DUBOIS, PA 15801
USA USA

OROER No. OROER DATE CUSTOMER tio. Loc. sLsun PURCKASE ORD. to. JOB HUMEER

SHIP V1A | COoL!PFD

-DO2T 485

01/07/05 kIU002 LI TK IOQOGS Q29Q@0027485 [PER INSTRUCTION épd

CUANTITY QROLRED/B Q. QUARTITY SHIPF RETURN ITEL! Ha. 1 DESCRIPTION UtNT PRICE

Ugs 7 oIsc.
(TRAVEL AND LIVING INVOICED SEPERATE)
"ADDITIONS & UPGRADES 8-11-95°,

~PLC 5/05 W/ PANEL VIEVW 1009

& SIXNET SUPPORT ET-GT-3ES-25C
& SIXNET ET~-GT-SES-1,
-128c0z. BOTTLE HANDLING PARTS,
~12802. PLATFORMS,
: -(2) 1280=. WIPING UNITS,

. -1280z. CAP PRESSING HEADS,
. -16@0z. BOTTLE HANDLING PARTS,
~16@oz. PLATFORNMS,

-{2) 16@oz. WIPING UNITS,
-320z. BOTTLE HANDLING PARTS,
-320z. PLATFORNS,
i ~320z. LABEL EQUIPHMENT,
K -320z. CAP PRESSING HEADS,

5 -128az. “JUG" BOTTLE HANDLING PARTS
1 ~1280z. "JUG" PLATFORHNS,
: : -¢(2) 128oz. “JUG" BOTTLE WIPINS UNITS.

NET PRACE

. | X 775, 220. 8¢
MISC. CHARGES . 20
. FRBGHT
" sn.Esnx “ 28, 350. gg
F— 821, 570. 89
NEL-30 .DAXS - L a:0siceous ] 33ru_q °
Mg i ‘.

$,128.32




INVOICE

‘ 11/07/05
11560 Rockfield Ct. - Cincil i, OM 45241
P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnati, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Wabsite: www.pe-us.com
- SOLO T TYSEPPE*S FINER FOODS SHPTO  GTUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS
P.0O. BOX 687 P.0. BOX 687
2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD. 2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEN RD.
DUBDIS, PA 15801 DUBOIS, PA 15801
USA USA

ORDER Ho.

QRUER DATE

CUSTOMER g, FUACHASE ORD. Ha. . 408 HUMBER . SHIPVIA

COL/PPD

AR28576 | 11/07/0S FIUOOZ kI ‘?K |69 BEST WAY
CUANTITY CROERED /8.0, CUANTITY SHIP [ RETURY 1TEL Ho./ DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE UD%.'.II:ISC. NET PRICE
1.00 1.00 [EXP-1 825. 40
AIRFARE EXPENSE 825. 492
1.9 1.0 [EXP-2 S82.95
AUTO RENTAL EXPENSE 502. 35
1.00 1. 20 [EXP-3 485. 60
LODGING EXPENSE 485, 62
L. 20 1.20 EXP-4 168. 22
MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSE i68. 22
1.00 1. 09 [EXP-8 28.7¢
AIRPORT MILZAGE 28.79
1.00 i1.00 EXP-5 37. 5@
AIRPORT PARKING . 37. 5@
{
COMMENTS: 2,048. 36.
Technician Joe Cash Cct 3@-Nowv 4
Installation & Start-Up of Machine MISC. CHARGES .00
KC247 Provided Training FREIGHT . 00
SALES TAX .00
= 2, 948, 36
TS 4@%, S50%, 10% AMOUNT RECEIVED .20

i EXHIBIT 2,248. 36

C




INVOICE

INVQICE CATE

11560 Rockfleld Ct. - Cincinnatl, OH 45241
P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnatl, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Website: www.pe-us.com

SOLDTOGIUSEPPE’S FIHER FOODS sHPT0  GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS
P.0. BOX &87 P.0O. BOX 687 _
2392 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD. 23592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBOIZ, PA 15801 DUBOIS, PA 15801
Usa ' Usa

CROER Ko.

L G028620

ORDER DATE CUSTOMER No. LCccC. SLEMIE PUACHASE 030. 310 JOE NUMEBER Sr;ilf’ Nia COoL/PPO

11/16/QSlGIUGG2 ICI ‘TK I 20261 0000028620 UPS GROUNDTRAC rpd

QUANTITY OROERED 7 2.C.

QUANTITY SHIP 1 HE TURN

UNIT PAICE Udr.'l ‘oisc. ! HET PRICE

. _ o
160z. PET "RANCH" SALAD DRESSING

i BOTTLE ON A P.E. 20T-1420-3S-3E MODULO
LABELER, S/N C247. AS FOLLOWS:

1TEfA tio / CESTRIPTION
3 U

3 - - )

: 20.00 20.020| »CPE 240.0Q4 EA
i SHAPED BOTTLE PLATES WITHOUT 4, 800. B2
: LIFT PLATE.

‘ NOTE: CUSTOMER TO USE BALANCE OF
i EXISITNG BOTTLE HANDLING PARTS.

COMMENTS: [ szces amount ] 4, 800. 09
MISC. CHARGES .00

FREIGHT 38. 18

. . 00

4,838. 18

WS NET 3@ DAYS AMOUNT RECEIVED . 00

[ Pisicecue ] 4,838.18




LS B B

WWW.pe-us.
11560 Rockfield CL - Cincinnatl, OH 45241
P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnati, OH 45262
Ptione (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Website: www.pe-us.com

SOLOTO GrysEPPE'S FINER FOODS SHIPTO GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS
P.0, BOX 687 P.0. BCOX 587
2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBGIS, PA 15€01 DUBDIS, PA 15801
UsA

ORJER to. CRDEA DATE CUSTGHIER tic. SUSt:  PURCAASE ORD to JOB HULIBER SHIP VIA CSLIPOD
£363C 12/58/05 61U002 |CI - IHOUul (0284 28686 Per Instructions Ppc

QUANTITY QROERED /8 1 CUANTITY SHIP  RETURN JTEL Pto. DESCRIPTION URIT PFICE UGt/ Oisc

HET PRICE

1 *CPN £9,000.00 |ta $9,000.C0
: FACE LABEL HANDLING PARTS TO INCLUDH:

(1) FACE LABEL MAGAZINE

(1) FACE LASEL HOOK CRUM

(4) FACE LABEL RUBBER PALLETS

(1) FACE LABEL WIPING UNIT

1 *CPH $5,000.0G: |EA $9,006.GC
SET CF BACK LABEL HAHDLING PARTS TuWQIHCLUDE:
(1) BACK LABEL MAGAZINE

(1) BACK LABEL HOOK DRUM

(4) BACK LABEL RUBBER PALLETS
(1) SACK LABEL WIPING UNIT

[T

*CPN $9,000.00 |EA $3,00C.00
! SET OF NECK LABEL HANDLING PART TC INCLUDE:
f (1) NECK LABEL HAGAZINE

i B (1) NECK LABEL HOOK DRUM

(4) NECK LABEL RUBBER PALLETS
i (1) NECK LABEL WIPING UNIT

NCTE: ALL PALLETS TC BE “GROQVED"

Amount Due Wow Is 402 Down Payment $1C,800.20

commrsREF: LABEL HANDLING PARTS TO APPLY FRONT,BACK & ENEXIEEEN 527 000,00
NECK COLD GLUE LABELS TO A 16oz. PET SALAD DRESSING BOTTLE
ON A P.E. 20T-1420-3S-3E EXEC-MODULO LABELER,S/N C247 wscouaes

FREIGHT
SALESTAX

j ' —
s 0yUE UPCN RECEIPT : AMOUNT RECEIVED

CHETEETAN §10, 306, G

- EXHIBIT
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038137

INVCICE GATE

" ww.po-us.com - 01/17/06

11560 Rockfiald Ct. - Cincinnati, OH 45241
P.O. Box 62067 - Cincinnatl, OH 45262
Phone (513) 771-7374 - Fax (513) 771-3820
Waebsite: www.pe-us.com

CIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS

SO0 . BOX 687 SHIPTO 55972 OKLAHOMA-SALEM ROAD
2592 OKLAHOMA-SALEM RD.
DUBDIS, PA 15801 DUBOIS, PA 15301
JSA USsa

CROERA N, GROERDATE CUSTINER o, Lce. S.8hine SURCHASE OAD. Ho. 408 HUMBER

JVLB800 LQI/I?/QG'GIUGOZ ‘CI ’TK I

SHIP VIA . coL:pro

BEST WAY

QUANTITY OADERED /B, QUANTITY SHIP 7 RETURN IT=*3 03¢, ESTRIPTION ! Ut PRICE O/ DISE. NET PRICE

_ AIRFARE EXPENSE 1,193.60
1. 02 1.0@|EXP-2 » 162.91 ,
AUTO RENTAL EXPENSE 162,91

1.00 1.Q0|EXP-3 97. 12
LODGING EXPENSE 57.12

1.00 1. 0@ |EXP-4 ' 62. 00
- MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSE 62. 2@

1.00 1. 00 |EXP-5 7. 5%
AIRPORT PARKING 7. 5¢

1.00 1. 20 |EXP-8 28. 79
ATRPORT MILEAGE 28.70

comants: [@chinician Joe Cash 1-5-06 - 1-6-06 . SALES EHOUNT tosAd—
Inspected Hot Melt Set-Up, Cleaned Magazine,Set Hot Melt .00
Performed Testing, Brushes Need Cleaning and Need Sparewsccwss 22
Grushes., FREIGHT '00
Thi;iéfvoice is for Travel & Living Expenses Only 1,551.83
e X" NET 30 DAYS pr— - 20

1,551.82

[ céuiiceoue ]

EXHIBIT

g;’




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL ACTION-LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No.
)
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
VERIFICATION

Q\'\os\do\ ]Ae ot )‘ states thartr"‘file is the Spq, l Mecsurer of P.E. USA, Inc.: tha!’t'rhe
is acquainted with the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint; that the same are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief; and that this statement is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating'to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

| kj%;mﬂ'a /K\LQM#\\"‘



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC,,
Plaintiff,
-Vs-
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC.,

Defendant.

NOTICE TO PLEAD

To: Plaintiff, P.E. USA, Inc.

You are hereby notified to file a written
response to the enclosed New Matter and
Counterclalm W1th1n twenty (20) days from

lgf?? @

Wwilliam A. Shaw
prothonatary/Clerk of Courts

No. 06-235-CD

ANSWER, NEW MATTER, AND
COUNTERCLAIM

CODE NO.
ISSUE NO.

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant, GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS,
INC.

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THESE
PARTIES:

Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire

PA Id. 73062

Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP
Firm No. 061

Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700

120 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3010
Telephone:  (412) 577-5289
Facsimile: (412) 765-3858

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Pa. Id. 63494

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 201A
DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-1044

PTDATA 294538 1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)
P.E. USA, INC., )
)
Plaintiff, ) |
) No. 06-235-CD *
'VS' ) !
)
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC,, )
)
Defendant.
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Defendant, GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. (“GFF”), by and

through its undersigned counsel, and hereby files the following Answer and New Matter:

ANSWER
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted in part and denied in part. The correct address is 2592 Oklahoma-
Salem Road, not 2529.
3. Admitted.
4. Denied. It is denied that Plaintiff was engaged in the business of processing and

packaging various food products. On the contrary, upon information and belief, Plaintiff was not
engaged in that business.

5. Admitted in part and denied in part as stated. The documents attached to the
Complaint as Exhibit A speak for themselves. Moreover, it appears that Plaintiff has included in
Exhibit A to the Complaint an invoice that was not part of the December 27, 2004 Purchase
Order. It is admitted that GFF submitted a written purchase order to Plaintiff for a labeling

machine and associated equipment, as described in the purchase order (“the Purchase Order”)

PTDATA 294538 1



attached to the Complaint as Exhibit A, excluding the September 29, 2005 invoice inexplicably

included in what was attached to the Complaint as Exhibit A. However, portions of the poor
copy of the Purchase Order attached to the Complaint are unreadable and the oriéinal was
readable.

6. Admittéd in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff accepted the
Purchase Order. It is denied that Plaintiff did not accept the Purchase Order until on or about
September 29, 2005. On the contrary, Plaintiff accepted the Purchase Order on or about
December 27, 2004. It is admitted that Plaintiff shipped the labeling machine from its place of
business to GFF’S place of business on or about September 29, 2005. It is denied that the agreed
upon aggregate price for the labeling machine was $801,570.80, representing a purchase price of
$775,220.80, plus sﬁipping of $26,350.00, as set forth in Plaintiff’s invoice. On the contrary, the
agreed upon purchase price included all of the equipment referenced in the Purchase Order, not
just the labeling ﬁachine. It is admitted that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s invoice is
attached to the Complaint as Exhibit B, however, it appears that a copy of page three of that
invoice is set forth at Exhibit A rather than Exhibit B.

7. Admitted.

8. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that, at GFF’S request, on or
about October 30, 2005 through Novembgr 4, 2005 Plaintiff provided a technician and technical
support at GFF’S place of business to install the labeling machine. However, it is denied that
Plaintiff provided training to GFF personnel at that time. On the contrary, because the
installation and start up could not be completed at that time, no training was provided at that

time. It is denied that the agreed upon price for those services was $2,048.36. On the contrary,

2
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eight (8) days of system start-up and training at GFF were supposed to be included as part of the
price for the labeling machine, per the Quotation #E-177-2004-R1 referenced by the Purchase
Order, which Quotation is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference as if fully
set forth herein. It is admitted that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s invoice for the travel énd
living expenses related to those services is attached to the complaint as Exhibit C.

9. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that GFF received and accepted
installation services. No training of GFF personnel occurred however.

10. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that GFF submitted a request to
Plaintiff to purchase additional equipment for the labeling machine, but it is denied that GFF
submitted only an oral request to purchase the additional equipment referenced in paragraphs 10
and 11 of the Complaint. On the contrary, GFF sent Plaintiff a written purchase order for the
referenced additional equipment (16 oz salad dressing bottle plates).

11. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that Plaintiff accepted the request
on or about November 16, 2005. On the contrary, Plaintiff accepted the request on or about
November 10, 2005.

12. Admitted.

(13, Admitted in part and denied in palrt. It is admitted that GFF submitted a request to
Plaintiff to purchase additional equipment for the labeling machine, but it is denied that GFF
submitted only an oral request to purchase the additional equipment referenced in paragraphs 13
and 14 of the Complaint. On the contrary, GFF sent Plaintiff a written purchase order for the
referenced additional equipment (label handling parts).

14. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that Plaintiff accepted the request
3 ' .

PTDATA 294538_1



on or about November 16, 2005. On the contrary, Plaintiff accepted the request on or about
November 22, 2005. It is denied that Plaintiff shipped said additional equipment. On the
contrary, the additional equipment referenced in Exhibit E to the Complaint has never been
shipped to GFF.

15. Denied. It is denied that GFF ever received or accepted the additional equipment
referenced in parggraphs 13 and 14 of the Complaint.

16. Admitted.

17. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is denied that GFF expressly agreed to pay
all of the prices charged for the labeling machine, additional equipment, and services. On the
contrary, some of the prices charged for those items were not previously specifically agreed
upon. Moreover, whether the prices charged were unfair or unreasonable is a legal conclusion to
which no response is required.

18. Admitted in part and denied in part. GFF paid Plaintiff $35,647.90 on December
31, 2004, $142,591.60 on March 3, 2005, $193,805.20 on September 6, 2005, and $271,327.28
on September 29, 2005, totaling the $643,371.98 referenced in paragraph 18 of the Complaint.
However, GFF also paid Plaintiff $4,838.18 on February 3, 2006 and $1,551.83 on February 7,
2006.

19. Denied. It is denied that $193,637.19 is presently due and owing to the Plaintiff
from GFF for the purchase of the labeling machine, additional equipment, and services. On the ‘
cdntrary, only $187,247.18 remains to be paid to Plaintiff from GFF and none of that amount is
presently due and owing. The averment that amounts are presently due an owing is a legal

conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent a response may be required, said

4
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remaining.'amounts are not yet due and owing because the terms were, as reflected in the
Quotation attached hereto as Ekhibit A, 5% down at the time of the Purchase Order, 20% at
drawing approval or 45 days after down payment, 25% at shipping, 35% 30 days after receipt of
equipment at GFF, and 15% after start up and training and all punch-list items are completed,
and start up and training have never been completed and not all of the equipment ordered has
been shipped to or received by GFF. In particular, the label handling parts, which are the
additional equipment referenced in the Complaint at paragraphs 13, 14, and 15, were never
shipped to or received by GFF.

20. Denied. It is denied that Plaintiff has complied with all conditions precedent to
payment of the amount alleged to be presently due and owing to it from GFF for the purchase of
the labeling machine, additional equipment, and services. On the contrary, for the reasons
explained in response to paragraph 19 of the Complaint, the amounts alleged to be due and
owing are not due and owing because Plaintiff has failed to meet all of the conditions precedent
to full payment.

21. Denied. The averments of the second paragraph 11 of the Complaint, which
presumably was intended to be numbered paragraph 21, are denied. It is denied that, despite a
demand therefore, Guiseppe’s has failed and refused to pay Plaintiff the amounts alleged to be
presently due and owing. On the contrary, for the reasons explained in response to paragraph 19
of the Complaint, the amounts alleged to be due and owing are not due and owing because
Plaintiff has failed to meet all of the conditions precedent to full payment.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. requests that this Court enter

judgment against Plaintiff and in favor of the Defendant on Plaintiff’s claims and award such

5
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other and further relief as this Court deems proper.
NEW MATTER

1. GFF incorporates th'e averments in the responses set forth at paragraphs 1 through
21 above as if fully set forth herein.

2. The purchase orders attached hereto as Exhibits B and C are incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth herein.

3. Plaintiff’s claims are barred or reduced by Plaintiff’s own breach of the
agreement, as amended, between Plaintiff and GFF. Plaintiff breached said agreement by
failing to deliver.the label handling parts, which are the additional equipment referenced in the
Complaint at paragraphs 13, 14, and 15, and without which the labeling equipment cannot be
used as intended or for its ordinary purposes, and by failing to ever complete start up and
training.

4. GFF is justified in withholding further payment until proper and complete
performance by Plaintiff are assured. Plaintiff’s actions and statements have ﬁnreasonably
created doubt as to whether Plaintiff will properly and completely perform all of its obligations
pursuant to the agreement.

5. Plaintiff’s claims are barred or reduced by Plaintiff’s breaches of the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for particular purpose, because the labeling equipment
cannot be used as intended or for its ordinary purposes without the label handling parts that
Plaintiff never delivered.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc. requests that this Court enter

judgment against Plaintiff and in favor of the Defendant on Plaintiff’s claims and award such

6
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other and fuﬁher relief as this Court deems proper.
COUNTERCLAIM

1. GFF incorporates the averments in the responses set forth at paragraphs 1 through
21 above and in paragraphs 1 through 5 above of the New Matter as if fully set forth herein.

2. By reason of Plaintiff’s breach of the agreement between Plaintiff and GFF and
the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for particular purpose, start up of the
labeling equipment at GFF has been unreasonably delayed, causing damages to GFF, including
lost profits and increased costs.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant Giuseppe.’s Finer Foods, Inc. requests that this Court enter
judgment against Plaintiff and in favor of the Defendant and award damages and such other and

further relief as this Court deems proper.

: Christophe.r E. Mohney ‘ >
DATED:_ 3/0 , 2006

Attorneys for Defendant GIUSEPPE’S FINER
FOODS, INC.

PTDATA 294538_1
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VERIFICATION

I, Al Simpson, as Chief Operating Officer of GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC., am
authorized to make this verification on behalf of GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. and hereby
verify that | have reviewed the information provided in the Answer, New Matter, aud
Counterclaim in response to the foregoing Complaint in Civil Action and that the information
provided therein is &ue and corréct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

[ give this Venfication pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

%M

Al Sunpson (signature)

Date: 3///)/p)
75 éf

falsification to authonties.
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www.pe-us.com

October 7, 2004

George Bennett
MPE Services
3030 Armstrongs Drive
Corona, CA 92881
Phone # 803-735-4418
george@mpeconsuiting.com

Subiject: P.E. Labellers

Dear George,

Attached is our revised proposal. Please note that we had to change the delivery schedule:

> Letter of intent by October 15, 2004;

3 Official P.O. by October 22.
Thank you and if you have any questions please do not hesitate to call our office.
Best regards,

Tom Kauffmann

P.E. USA, Inc.
Mailing: P.O. Box 62067 Clncinnati, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Rockfield Ct. Cincinnat, OH 45241
Phone: (513) 771-7374 Fax: (513) 771-36820 - E-mzli: info @ pe-us.com - Website: www,pe-ue.com

- Bt 4.

F-578
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www,pe-us.com
Quotation #E-177-2004-R1
October 7, 2004
P.E. model Executive Modular 1420-20T-3S-3L
Prepared for:
Giuseppe’s Finer Foods
Oklahoma Salem Road
P.0O. Box 687
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone (814) 375-0516
Fax (814) 375-0364
Altention:’
Allan Simpson
\_/. i V.P.of Plant Operations
’ asimpson@agiuseppesfinerfoods.com
Tierney Wheaton
Plant Manager
twheaton@giuseppefinerfoods.com
George Bennett
MPE Services
Your P.E. Contact: Your local representative:
Tom Kauffmann Mike Cemak
P.E. USA, Inc. . Quest Packaging
11560 Rockfield Court 1205 Eugenia Way
Cincinnati, OH 45241 Bel-Air, MD 21014
Phone: (513) 771-7374 Phone: 410-879-7753
Fax: (513) 771-3820 Fax: 410-838-1961
tkauffmann@pe-us.com mcernak@questpkgq.com
~/
P.E. USA, Inc.

" Mailing: PO, Box 62067 Clncinnati, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Rocktield C1, Cincinnati, OH 45241
Prone: (513) 771-7374 Faa: (513) 771-3820 - E-mail: info®pe-us.com - Websha: www.ge-us.com
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Quotation #E-177-2004-R1 Gluseppe’s Finer Foods
Qctober 7, 2004 ] Page 2
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS
EQUIPMENT: Executive 1420-20T-3S-3L
1420: Diameter of the central carousel in millimeters;
20T:  Twenty (20) holding bottie-plates; .
38: Thiee (3) cold glue-labeling stations (front, back and neck);
3L abie to apply up to three (3) labels.
CONTAINERS: 24 oz Ketchup: 95 mm (L) x 55 mm (W) x 240 mm (H)
MAX. BOTTLE DIAM: 160 mm
LABELS: 240z Ketchup: Front label: 78 mm (L) x 80 mm (H)
Back Label: 78 mm (L) x 80 mm (H)
Neck Label: 125 mm (L) x 33 mm (H)
Max. Label length: 180 mm
SPEED: 450 8PM
EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION - P.E. Model Executive 1420-20T-3S-3L
Machine Price Includes:
= Three (3) Modular Cold Glue Labeling Stations — Neck, Body Front, & Body Back
e One (1) Set of Bottle Handling Change Parts for 240z Ketchup
* One (1) Set of Label Handling Change Parts for 24 oz Ketchup — Neck, Front, & Back
= One (1) Set of Shaped, Quick Release, with Mechanical Eject for 240z Ketcup
« Allen Bradley PLC 5/04 _
* Allen Bradley Panel View 600 Operator Interface
» Inverter for Main Carousel and Conveyor Drive R
* Electrical Panel Incorporated into Design of Machine — Stainless Steel Cabinet
» Electrically Interlocked Safety Guarding
» Safety Stop for Feed screw and Star Wheels
» Automatic Botile Back-up Line Control
* Automatic Carousel Head Height Control
* Stainless Steel GMP Design for the Food Industry
« Pre-Arrangement for future I/V Bottle Spotting for “Grip” Style Bottle
* Twin Feed Screw Drive with In-Phase Stop for superior Line Control
» Mechanical Cam Bottle Rotation with Automatic Lubrication System
+ Two (2) Cam Sections for future Pressure Sensitive application
* Extended Jog Cord for Set-up and Maintenance
* One (1) Day of Operator/Mechanic Training in our Cincinnati Facility
» Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) in italy Prior to Shipment
« Eight (8) Days System Start-up and Training at the customers location
(Travel and living expenses (o be paid separately by the customer)
» Crating
» System Delivery to the customer via ocean shipment (3-4 weeks)
Total System Investment $ 459,093.00

~—

PLE. USA, Inc.
Mailing: P.O, Box 62067 Clncinnati, OH 45252 - Shipplng: 11560 Rocidield Ct. Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phone: (S13) 771-7374 Fax: (513) 771-3820 - E-mall: ino@pe-us.com - Websita: WWW,08-UB.com
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Quotation #E-177-2004-R1 Giuseppe's Finer Foods
October 6, 2004 Page 3
Options:
Hot Melt Labeling Station Installed on Trolley $ 69,950.00
P.S 120 Meter Labeling Station Installed on Trolley $39,995.00 (ea.)
» Servo Molor Bottle Plate Rotation $99,790.00
» Spare Parts Kit $ 8,500.00
« Trolley for Carrying Change Parts Holds two (2) Sels $ 1,695.00 (ea)

Future change parts;

Bottle Handling Change Parts $5.624.00
Shaped Bottle Plates according to size $3,621.00
Label Handling Change Parts ($ 8,100.00ea x3) $ 24,680.00

Estimated Freight Costs;
Supply estimated Not To Exceed cost for all freight in the proposal. Actual cost to be billed. Included in
base price USD 16,000.00

Start up and Commissioning:
Include 1 week (5 days) of start-up assistance/ commissioning and operator training. Include all travel
and expenses for this week. Included in base price USD 4,500.00

List the cost per hour for any additional start-up assistance, if needed, including hourly rate, overtime rate,
weekend rate, etc. [nclude living expenses per day.
Saturday USD 90.00 Sunday USD 100.00 Estimated meal expenses: USD 40.00 per day

DELIVERY DATE: 120 DAYS TO 180 DAYS FROM THE ORDER DATE

NOTE: Final pricing and delivery confirmed after receipt of product samples. A subsequent
engineering review with P.E. Engineering and the Customer may be necessary
regarding the specific application,

P.E. USA, Inc.
Mailing: P.O. Box 62067 Cincinnati, OH 45262 - Shlp;ping: 115€0 Racidield Ct, Ginclnnad, OH 45241
Phone: (513) 771-7374 Fax: (513) 771-3820 - E-mall- info@pa-us.com - Wobsite: www.po-us.com
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Quotation #E-177-2004-R1 Giuseppe's Finer Foods
October 7, 2004 - Page d
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PAYMENT TERMS:

0% Letter of Intent to purchase Equipment. Locks Quote price. (P.O. Optional)
October 15, 2004

5% at time of P.O. (This down payment date will be established by the required
equipment delivery date to DuBois, PA minus equipment [ead-time, factory
acceptance test and shipping time.) Equipment on-site delivery date is May 1.
2005. October 22, 2004

20% at drawing approval or 45 days from time of 5% down payment, whichever is
greater. December 17, 2004

25% at time of shipping (factory acceptance done) March 23, 2005

35% 30 days after arrival at DuBois facility May 31, 2005

15%  after start-up is complete, employee training is done and all punch list items have been
completed. Maximum 90 days from May 1. 2005 — July 31, 2005

LEASE OPTIONS:

>

Lease options are available through a third party leasing arrangement. For full details contact our
sales office at 1-613-771-7374.

SHIPMENT DATE:

YV VYVYVYY

Estimated shipment date. — March 31, 2005

Estimated number of containers. - Two

Estimated size of containers & shipping weight. — Weight: estimated 9000 KG

Delivery Time:

Provide time needed from the date of Factory Acceptance Test to equipment arrival in DuBois,
PA. One week beginning approximately March 20, 2005.

SAMPLES AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION:

>

IS

>

A minimum quantity of product samples must be received within two weeks of order placement.
Any delay in receiving the necessary samples could result in system shipment delay.

All technical information such as voltage, conveyor height, machine flow direction, etc, should be
supplied with the order.

Signing the final layout drawing and sending back to P E. within the first two weeks of order
placement is necessary so our engineers‘ can release the order to production.

SYSTEM START-UP AND SUPERVISORY TRAINING:

»

>

\d

The customer will position the equipment in the line and make all mechanical and electrical
connections.

P.E. will provide a technician for two (2) to ten (10) working days depending upon the size of
equipment. This technician will be provided free of labor charges for normal working hours.
P.E. will charge to the customer travel time, which is $ 70.00 per hour, and all expenses, which
are at cost, such as hotel, meals, transportation, etc.

In the unlikely event our service technician arrives and the equipment is not mechanically or
electrically connected, the customer will be charged accordingly to our normal service rates of
$80.00 per hour for work performed between 8:00am and 5:00pm.

P.E. USA, Inc.
Mailing: PO. Bax 62067 Cincinneti, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Rockfield Ct. Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phong: (513) 771-7374 Fax: (513)“/1 -3620 - E-mail: info @pe-us.com - Website: www.pe-ug.com
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Quotation #E£-177-2004-R1 Giuseppe's Finer Foods
October 7, 2004 Page 5

Reliability
» P.E. USA, Inc. Guarantees that the equipment will be designed for failure-free operation.
Mechanical reliability will be a minimum of 98.5%, i.e., downtime due to machine failure will not
exceed 1.5% of scheduled operating time.
Speeds
» P.E. USA, Inc. guarantees that the production rates shown as “Guaranteed” are genuine Bottles
Per Minute/Gallons Per Minute rates obtained at the end of the equipment exit conveyor/pip

Warranty:
» P.E.USA, Inc. guarantees that the equipment will be covered, unconditionally, for a period of 18
months from the date of START-UP, provided that the equipment start-up will take place within 4
months of the equipment delivery date. This warranty will not cover normal wear items.

v

P.E. USA, Inc. guarantees that the equipment will not require more than $ 9,000.00/year of
consumable parts (normal wear items). Should the need of parts be higher than our forecasted
guarantee, P.E. USA, Inc. will supply the exceeding amount free-of-charge.

Preventative Maintenance (PM)
> P.E.USA, Inc. agrees to have an equipment service technician available (4) times a year
(quarterly basis) for a minimum of (2) days to look over the equipment, operational procedures
and parts usage te determine if machine is being properly maintained. Giuseppe's will agree to
pay expenses such as car, hotel and meals during these visits. This service will only be provided
for the first year at no charge. This service can be provided as a Maintenance Service
Agreement for the following years at a cost of $5,500.00/year.

Spare Parts:

P.E. USA, Inc. will supply on consignment to Giuseppe's a full set of required spare parts for the
equipment. Giuseppe's will notify P.E. USA, Inc. about the spare parts used under the 18
months wamranty period. P.E. USA, Inc. agrees to replace parts that were covered under
warranty so that Giuseppe's has complete set of spares at all times. At the end of the warranty
period Giuseppe's will inventory the spare parnts (warranty and consumable) and will pay for any
parts utilized outside the warranty terms. Giuseppe’s will have the option to hold and pay for the
balance of the remaining spare parts or return the non-utilized parts without payments.

P.E. USA, inc.
Malling: PQ. Box 62067 Cincinnati, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Roekfield C1, Clncinnati, OH 35241
Phone: (S13) 771-7374 Fax: (515) 771-3820 - E-mail: into® pe-us.com - Wabsite: www.pe-us.com
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Quotation #E-177-2004-R1 ~ Giuseppe’s Finer Foods
October7, 2004 Page 6

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE FIXED MAGAZINES LABELER
MODEL EXECUTIVE 1420/20T

OPERATION

A spacing screw and an infeed starwheel at the entrance guide the containers arriving on the conveyor
transferring them to the central carousel. During the [abeling operations. a centering head locks them on
the supporting plates. The label transfer system with mobile magazine is mechanically operated. Then the
discharge starwheel is transferred the to the conveyor.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

The label structure is in sieel with protective priming and corrosion-proof paint coated with
AIS| 304. The machine height can be adjusted by operating on its feet with an allowance
of +/- 50 mm,

BOTTLE CAROQUSEL

The containers are locked on the plates by centering heads controlied by a cam with automatic height
adjustment up to 15 mm. The plates have independent rotation controls by means of sector gear and
gear wheel. The cam driving the whole system is in an oil bath. If required, the machine can be equipped
with centering plates with mechanical bottle ejection. A centralized keyed column provides for the
alignment of plates carousel and jacks carousel. Automatic height adjustment and clamping of the head
for the different containers is by a geared motor, with up/down push buttons.

THE LABELING STATION CONSISTS OF: -

*  Centralized group controlling the rotation of the labels transfer pallets

Control group and label magazine

Hook drum group for label picking up and transfer

Rubber cylinder for glue distribution on the labels transfers pallets

The whole system is assembled in @ sturdy casting in oil bath. Adjustment of the labeling stations by
crossed guides for tangential and axial displacement. An adjusiment indicator allows the regulation of the
gluing pressure and of the positioning of the labels without stopping the machine.

*
k 4

CENTRAL GROUP

it includes a two-tracks cam, shafls and sector gears (tempered and rectified) with independent control for
each label transfer pallet. The pallets have a partial rotary movement.

MAGAZINE GROUP

For label transfer the upper magazine chariot is moved forward by a synchronized electro pneumatic
control “no bottle - no labet". During normal operation, the chariot is in the proper position for label
transfer. The guides on the label magazine are in AlSI 304 and are adjusted independently adjustable.
The label grippers are in precision-cast stainless steel 304. Both label pushers are assembled on roller
casings. Two spring-loaded pulleys assembled backward on the magazine allow the labels to be fed into
the magazine during production. The magazine has a capacity of 7,000/8,000 labels.

GRIPPERS UNIT

The gripping cylinder takes the label from the gluing pallets by grippers mechanically controlied by two
closing/opening cams. The moving and rotating parts are assembied on bushes in corrosion-proof resins.
The control levers and the grippers are in precision-cast AlSI 304, The label is applied onto the container
by compound silicone rubber.

RUBBER CYLINDER

A glue pump for continuous recycling provides for a steady glue flow in the rubber cylinder, made of acid-
proof rubber. The glue film on the gluing pallets is automatically adjusted according to the speed of the
machine by an electro pneumatic control, which adjusts the scraper of the rubber cylinder. The parts in
contact with the glue are easily removable for cleaning interventions without using tools.

P.E. USA, lnc.
Malting: PO. Box 62067 Cincinnat, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11580 Rackfield Ct, Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phone: (613} 771-7374 Fax: {513) 771-3820 - E-malt: info@ pe-us.com - Website: www.pe-us.com
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Quotation # E-177-2004-R1 Giuseppe's Finer Foods
October 7, 2004 Page 7
BOTTLE TRANSFER

Infeed screw, infeed starwheel, central guide and discharge starwheel are in wear-resistant plastic
material. The central guide is provided with wearing stripes, which can be easily replaced. Lateral guides
and conveyor guides are in plastic material.

SMOOTHING

The smoothing includes brushes andfor rollers, which can be disassembled in one piece for size
changeover interventions without using tools. For particular applications, an additional smoothing station
can be fitted on the conveyor.

TRANSMISSION AND MAIN CONTROL.

Gears in C40 steel alternated with Zellamid give the transmission to all moving parts. Because of this,
noise and lubrication are highly reduced. A reduction gear controlied by an electronic frequency converter
“INVERTER" gives the central motorization.

SPEED ADJUSTMENT AND AUTOMATIC CONTROL

The production speed of the machine is entirely automatic and can be changed according to the infeed
flow as well as the unloading flow of the containers. A stop device at the infeed of the machine
guarantees a minimum storage of bottles to be fed into the machine and an automatic safety stap of the
machine in case of containers jam on the discharge conveyor. This process is controlled byaPLC
piloting a frequency converter "INVERTER".

PNEUMATIC SYSTEM

Service group incorporated in the machine with register, water filter and oil nozzle, ready to be connected
to the existing network.

SAFETIES

In case of anomalous operation the emergency stops are located on: spacing screw, loading/unloading
stars, safety guards and emergency button.

ELECTRIC SYSTEM

Voltage will be according to customer's requirements. Control Voltage 24/48 Volt. Separate tight electric
cabinet. Electric controls guarantee a perfect general operation of the machine. The machine is always
provided with: electronic display of the production speed/hour, synoptic panel with emergency display,
manual operation system for the machine adjustments and automatic system for production start. If

required, with additional cost, a 180° revolving control panel can be supplied including all controls and
displays of the machine.

SERVICING

Parts manually greased by grouped nipples. Materials requiring low maintenance are used such as self-
lubricating moving parts or tight roller bearings. Periodic control is needed of oil level in labeling units,
spacing screw and in the main carousel.

P.E. USA, Inc.
Mailing: P.O. Box 62067 Cincinnati, OH 45262 - Ship'ping: 11560 Rockfield Ct. Ginginnatl, OH 45241
Phono: (§13) 771-7374 Fax: (S13) 771-3820 - E-mail: info@pe-us.com - Wabsite: www.pe-us.com
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Quotation # E-177-2004-R1 Giuseppe's Finer Foods
Octobver 7, 2004 Page 8

Prepared By: P.E. USA, Inc.
Service Charge Policy

THE CHARGES FOR SERVICE BY AUTHORIZED P.E. USA, INC.
SERVICE ENGINEERING REPRESENTATIVES ARE DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The customer shall pay all travel expenses. These expenses include air, train, rental car, 1axi or bus fare. Arate
of .31 cents per mile will be charged if the service engineering representative uses personal automobile.

2. The customer shall pay all living expenses when service engineering representative is required to be away from
permanent residence. Living expenses include, but are not limited to lodging, meals and local transportation
costs.

3. Service charges are as follows:
A)  $80.00 per hour for work performed between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday
holidays excepted.

B) $90.00 per hour for work performed after 8 hours have been worked or outside the hours of 8:00 a.m. and
5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday except as noted in paragraph 3E. Traveled hours will be counted as work
hours in determining premium charges for the day.

C) $90.00 per hour for work performed on Saturday. $100.00 per hour for work performed on Sunday.

D) Itis not mandatory for P.E. USA employees to work Holidays. Holidays are New Year's Eve, New Year's Day,
Good Friday, Memorial Day. Independence Day., Labor Day. Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving,
Christmas Eve and Christmas Day. A rate of $250.00 per hour will be charged for each day of the Holiday
weekend (ex.: Good Friday, Saturday and Sunday are considered a Holiday weekend).

E) $100.00 per hour for work performed after ten consecutive hours have been worked.

4. Travel time will be charged at $70.00 per hour. Travel time shall include delays beyond the control of P.E. USA,
Inc. ~

S. The minimum charge for a service call is $250.00 plus travel time and expenses per paragraphs 1 & 2.

6. If for any reason beyond the control of P.E. USA, Inc., a service engineering represent-active is delayed or
prohibited from working, the customer will be charged at the applicable service rate for the idie time.

It is understood and agreed that the customer will indemnify and save harmless P.E. USA, Inc. And its’ employees
from and against any and all claims for injury for death to persons or damage to property (including costs of litigation
and attomey’s fees) in any manner caused by, arising from, incident to, connected with, or growing out of service to
be performed hereunder. Neither P.E. USA, Inc. Nor its’ employees shall be liable for consequentiat or incidental
damages arising from performance of this policy.

All Service Rates Are Subject To Chanye Without Notice.
Receipt of copy of policy prior to start of work is hereby acknowledged.

Customer. By.

Date PO#

P.E. USA, nc.
Mailing: P.0. Bax 62067 Cincinnati, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Rockfield Ct. Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phone: (513) 771-7374 Fax: (513) 771-3820 - E-mail: info @ pe-us.com - Website: www.pe-us.com
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Quotation # E-177.2004-R1 Gluseppe's Finer Foods.
Qctober 7, 2004 Page 9

Prepared By: P.E. USA, Inc.
Warranty

P.E. USA, Inc. warrants that each item exclusive of electrical and normal wear (Springs, Hooks, Change
Parts, Etc.) companents delivered hereunder shall, at the time of delivery and for a period of eighteen
(18) months thereafter, (based on an eight (8) hour shift operation) be free from defects in materials and
workmanship, and if any such item shall prove to be defective in material or workmanship under normal
intended usage and maintenance cluring the warranty period, upon examination by P.E. USA, Inc., then
P.E. USA, Inc., shall repair or replace. at its’ sole option, such defective item at its’ own expense provided,
however, that the owner shall be required to ship each such defective item, freight prepaid, to P.E. USA,
Inc.’s, plant in Cincinnati, Ohio. The warranty on components not manufactured by P.E. USA, Inc., but a
part of the system is limited to the warranty provided by the eriginal manufacturer of said components. All
warranties hereunder are expressly limited to the repair or replacement of defective items as set forth
herein, and in no event shall P.E. USA, Inc., be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages by
reason of any breach of warranty or defect in material or workmanship. P.E. USA, Inc., shall not be
responsible - for repair or replacement of items, which have been subjected to neglect, accident, or
improper use, or which have been altered by other than authorized P.E. USA, Inc., personnel.

P.E. USA, Inc.
Malling: P.O. Box 62067 Cincinnatl, OH 45262 - Shipping: 11560 Rockfield Ct. Cincinnati, OH 45241
Phone: (513) 771-7374 Fax: (513) 771-3820 - E-mail: info@pe-us.com - Wabsite: www.pe-us.com

~
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FINER FOODS PURCHASE ORDER

2592 Oklahomz-Salem Road = P.O. Box 687
DuBois. PA 15801
uBois. PATSE0! _ .« CHANGE ORDER >>5>

P.E. USA, INC. Giuseppe's Finer Foods
v 11560 ROCKFIELD CT. i 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
f‘ CINCINNATI, OH 45241 ] PO Box 687
D P DuBois, PA 15801
o
R T
o
ORDER DATE CANCELLATION DATE SHIP VIA F.0.8. - TERMS
11/10/2005 2/8/2006 BEST METHOD NET 30
RESALE NO. RESPONSIBILITY BRANCH
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION REQ.DATE QUANTITY  QUANTITY QTV  UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
MEG. NO. LOCATION ORDERED BACK ORD REC
160z SALAD DRESSING BOTTLE PLATES 11121/2005 20.000 240.00000 4,600.00
WITHOUT LIFT PLATE 0.00
SUBTOTAL
4,800.00 4,800.00
PURCHASE DRDER NO.
00261 TOTAL ORDER
- VALUE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INVDICES must bear exad! same prices and terms or authorization for changeys must bs mmived from our company in wrting prior to shipping.

2,Gopds not in sgeordance with specitications will Be rejecled and held &t vendor's risk awsiting giepssist. Vendor must pay Iwigm o0 all ioipcted matenal.

3. The rioht 1e recerved, 1o coancel all or pant of this order it not delveted within the time cpecitied.

4. Packing slips must accompany all SHpMEATG.

5. By ecceptance of this order, vendor warrenis thet 8il meschandise shippe J unoer this order does comply with ail Isws snd reguiations of Federal 2n0 $1a%e gorernments,
6, Bazk orgers must be prapa’d when 1855 than a miaimum treign: shisment

7.1n the eveng of interuplion of our busingse N whol2 or In pan by reason of lire, loed, windstorm, earhguake. war, strike, embargo, acts of God. pevernmeéntasl action, or any Causes

beyond our control, we shall have the option of caacslling undelivered orclers in wrole or part.
B. Aceaptanca of Inlz purchesa onrdar. or shipment of any pan of it wilt censttuio 31 agroomont to ail of itz spreiications ¢2 10 16ime. dulivery wnd prices.

~ -
&notnor Qualily Product From Alle: (800) 353-518D (948) 747-3288 Fax (939} 727-1253 b \ hl ( B {T g

PFW250t2 \8/GD)
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PURCHASE ORDER

2592 Oklahoma-Salem Road ¢ P.O. Box 687
DuBois, PA 15801

P.E.USA, INC. _ Giuseppe's Finer Foods
V' 11560 ROCKFIELD CT. 3 2592 Oklahoma Salem Road
E  CINCINNATI, OH 45241 ' PO Box 687
o P DuBois, PA 15801
o]
R T
o]
ORDEH DATE CANCELLATION DATE SHIP Via F.O.B. TERMS
141222005 2/20/2006 UPS REGULAR 40%DOWN/NET 30
RESALE NO. RESPONSIBILITY ‘ BRANCH
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION REQ. DATE QUANTII'W QUANTITY QTY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
MFG. NO. LOCATION ORDERED BACK ORD REC
SET OF FACE LABEL HANDLING PARTS 12/22/2005 1.000 9,000,00000 9,000.00
SET OF BACK LABEL HANDLING PARTS 12/2212005 1.000 9.000.06000 9,000.00
SETOF NECK LABEL HANDLING PARTS 122212005 1.000 9,000.00000 9,000.00
EACH SET INCLUDES LABEL MAGAZINE, HOOK 0.00
DRUM, & LABEL PALLETS 0.00
SUBTOTAL
27.000.00 27,000.00
PURCHASE ORDER NO.
PER QUOTE 3429-R3 .
. 00284 TOTAL ORDER
—— VALUE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. INVOICES mut boor rxact samp prices and lerms or authorization for ch anges muet be received frem our company in writng pror 1o shipping.

2. Goeds not in accorduncy with specifications will be rojocted and neid at vendor's fla< awaiing digposal. Vendor must pay freignt on all rejactac matantal.

3. The right i¢ recerved, (o cancel o), or pant of this ordor it not dolivarea within tho Umn specitied.

4. Packing elipz riuzt sccompuny st shipmentz, .

5. By vcceptanco of this order, vendor warrants that ail merchandige ehippect undur this order does enmply with all laws 8nd regulations of Fednral and State governmaais,

€. Back oruers must be prepaid when lgss thpn i minimum freight shipment,

7. In the =vont of intorruption of our busingss In whole or In pert Ly resgon o firu, liood, wingntorm, sarquake, wer, eiriks, embargs. acls of God, govérnmentel action. cr any causea
beyonc our conirol, wg snail have the oplion of cancelling undelivéres ordcs in wholg or par.

8. Acceptancs of thle purchace ortie:, or shipmnnt of any par of It whl conglilule = agreoment to all of s pacilicarions &g 1o torms, dolivary ang prices.

Another Qualty Procuct From Altoc (B00) 333-5180 945) 727-1268 Faox (94) 7'7-1255 :
! —KHp T

P=was0LZ (3/00)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Answer, New Matter, and

1k
Counterclaim has been served upon Plaintiff’s counsel this / (2 day of March 2006 via first-

class U.S. Mail:

Robert A. Mix, Esquire
LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.
115 East High Street
P.O. Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823

PTDATA 294538 _1
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CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

90 BEAVER DRIVE
SUITE 1B

DuBOIS, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375-1088

March 10, 2006

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, AP 16830

Re: P.E. USA, Inc. vs. Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
No. 06-235-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Please file the-enclosed-eriginal-Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim on behalf
efendant in the above-captioned case. Kindly enter my appearance of record along —
with co-counsel Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire, whose information is provided on the cover
sheet for the enclosed pleading. I

By copy of this correspondence, a true and correct copy of this pleading is being
served on opposing counsel.

Thank you.

Copy to: Robert A. Mix, Esquire (w/encl.)
Gregory H. Teufel, Esquire (w/encl.)
Giuseppe’s Finer foods, Inc. (w/encl.)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No. 06-235-CD

Vs. : )

GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )

Defendant )

REPLY TO NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM
NOW COMES Plaintiff P. E. USA, Inc., by its attorneys, Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc., and
respectfully represents:

NEW MATTER

1. The averments of paragraphs 1 through 21 of the Complaint are incorporated herein
by reference.

2. Neither admitted nor denied inasmuch as no reply is required.

3. The averments stating that Plaintiff’s claims are barred or reduced by its breach of
the agreement, as amended, and that the described conduct constitutes a breach of
the agreement are neither admitted nor denied inasmuch as they state conclusions of
law to which no reply is required.

Admitted that Plaintiff did not deliver the described label handling parts to
Defendant. By way of further answer, Defendant refused to pay the required down
payment for shipment of said parts and Plaintiff refused to extend further credit to

Defendant.

(. | FELE Do,
| i 59 S m@

William A Shaw
prothongtary/Clerk of Courts
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The remaining averments are denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff completed such
startup and training as was necessary for Defendant to use the labeling equipment for
its intended and ordinary purposes. By way of further answer, upon information and
belief, the labeling equipment can and currently is being used by Defendant for its
intended and ordinary purposes.

4. Neither admitted nor denied inasmuch as the averments state conclusions of law to
which no reply is required.

5. The averments stating that Plaintiff’s claims are barred or reduced by its breach of
the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, and
that the described conduct constitutes a breach of said warranties are neither admitted
nor denied inasmuch as they state conclusions of law to which no reply is required.
The remaining averments are denied. To the contrary, the averments of paragraph 3

above are incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendant in the
amount of $193,637.19, plus interest and costs.

COUNTERCLAIM

1. The averments of paragraphs 1 through 21 of the Complaint and 1 through 5 of New

Matter above are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The averments stating that Plaintiff breached the agreement and the implied
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, and that the

described conduct caused Defendant to sustain the described damages are neither




[ B

admitted nor denied inasmuch as they state conclusions of law to which no reply is

required.

The remaining averments are denied. To the contrary, after reasonable investigation
Plaintiff is without information or knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the
truth of the averments and proof thereof is demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendant on the

counterclaim.

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

. Pl i)

Robert A. Mix, Esq., ID #06164
Attorney for Plaintiff

115 East High Street, PO Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No. 06-235-CD
v )
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
VERIFICATION

Rhonda Kelley states that she is the Secretary / Treasurer of PE USA, Inc.; that she is
acquainted with the facts set forth in the foregoing Reply to New Matter and Counterclaim; that
the same are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief; and that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

//@\Fﬂ'\& I\

Rhonda Kelley "




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No. 06-235-CD
)
GIUSEPPE'’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Reply to New Matter and
Counterclaim was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in Bellefonte,

Pennsylvania, on the % lﬁ‘ﬁay of March, 2006, addressed to the following:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive

Suite 201 A

DuBois, PA 15801

LEE, GREEd & REITEIZ;ND
By:

Robert A. Mix, Esq., ID #1614
Attorney for Plaintiff

115 East High Street

Lock Drawer 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101254
NO: 06-235-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: P.E. USA, INC.

Vs. :
DEFENDANT: GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS, INC.

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, February 21, 2006 AT 10:50 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON GIUSEPPE'S FINER FOODS,
INC. DEFENDANT AT 2529 OKLAHOMA-SALEM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO LINDA KNISELY, DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURCES A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET / DEHAVEN

FILER,

Y0
APR 10 200
iiam AL Shaw
mex\vgmmem of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR . CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE LEE 920 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS LEE 920 35.30

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

G o

Chester A. Hawkifis
Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT-OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION ~LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No. 06-235-CD
VS. )
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
PRAECIPE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above-captioned civil action séttled and discontinued, both as to

Plaintiff’s claims and Defendant’s counterclaims.

By: M

Robert A. Mix, Es&{ﬁire \
Attorney for Plaintiff

115 East High Street

Lock Drawer 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823

[—
By: H M ﬂ
wéory H. Teufel, ire
‘ Attorney for Defendant
| ) o Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700
- 120 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3010

FI LED e icfgm

A % 50(./"\
JA\% 1 *‘”—@"3

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P.E. USA, INC. )
Plaintiff ) No. 06-235-CD
VSs. )
GIUSEPPE’S FINER FOODS, INC. )
Defendant )
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe was deposited in

the United States mail, postage prepaid, in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, on the 23 "'5 day of

LTWV “ """7 , 2007, addressed to the following:
Robert A. Mix, Esquire Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC. 90 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 179 Suite 201A
Bellefonte, PA 16823 DuBois, PA 15801

By: (. yﬁﬁ

Grefgory H. Teufe}yﬁ,seﬂ
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S h d FIFTH AVENUE FLACE
C n a e r 120 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 2700 PITTSBURGH, PA 15222-3001

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 412.577.5200 ©Fax 412.765.3858 schnader.com

January 24, 2007
Gregory H. Teufel
Direct Dial 412-577-5289

Direct Fax 412-765-3858
E-mail: gteufel@schnader.com

Prothonotary

Court of Common Pleas - Clearfield County
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: P.E.USA, Inc. v. Giuseppe’s Finer Foods, Inc.
No. 06-235-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed an original and one copy of a Praecipe to settle and discontinue the
above-referenced action. Please file the original Praecipe and have the copy time-stamped and
returned in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

=7

tegory H. Teufel
For SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP

GHT/gr

Enclosure

cc: Robert A. Mix, Esquire (w/enc.)
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire (w/enc.)

Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis Lip

PTDATA 305785_1
NEW YORK PENNSYLVANIA CALIFORNIA WASHINGTON, DC NEW JERSEY -
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RN
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF T . ©@ “k,‘..\. ‘
. (,\\\ N ‘ ‘JP ;:

CIVIL DIVISION S .

P. E. USA, Inc.

Vs. No. 2006-00235-CD
Giuseppe's Finer Foods, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 26,
2007, marked:

Settled and discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Robert A. Mix Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 26th day of January A.D. 2007.

G A,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




